CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS RESOLUTION NO. 2023-11-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT FOR COMMUNICATIONS CENTER AND EMERGENCY DISPATCH SERVICES WITH THE BRIAR-RENO FIRE DEPARTMENT (BRFD); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Everman has established a comprehensive regional public safety and public service communications and dispatch center with equipment and operator capacity beyond the immediate needs of Everman and has thus offered to make such services available to local governments and agencies to address regional communications/dispatch needs; and

WHEREAS, the Briar-Reno Fire Department (BRFD) has requested that Everman provide emergency 9-1-1 communications and dispatch services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the public interest of the City to approve the interlocal cooperation agreement with the Briar-Reno Fire Department for provision of such services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Everman hereby approves the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Communications Center and Emergency Dispatch Services with the Briar-Reno Fire Department, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "A."

SECTION 2. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, in substantially the form of the attached Exhibit "A", and all related documents necessary for carrying out the terms of that Interlocal Cooperation Agreement.

day of November, 2023.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the

	APPROVED:	
ATTEST:	Ray Richardson, Mayor	
Mindi Parks, City Secretary	<u> </u>	

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Kyle Barry, Asst. City Attorney (051923vwtTM135152)

Exhibit A [Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Communications and Emergency Dispatch Services with the Briar-Reno Fire Department]